

No. 21-1394

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN FITISEMANU, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL AND LOCAL
JUDGES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE
PETITIONERS**

GREGORY DUBINSKY
Counsel of Record
ALVINA PILLAI
HOLWELL SHUSTER &
GOLDBERG LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(646) 837-5151
gdubinsky@hsgllp.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The Court Should, At A Bare Minimum,
 Cabin The Insular Cases To Their Precise
 Facts And Hold They Do Not Bar
 Application Of The Citizenship Clause To
 American Samoa 6

 II. The Insular Cases Should Be Overruled.. 11

 A. The Insular Cases Are Based On
 Discredited Racial Stereotypes..... 12

 B. Any Previously Valid Practical
 Considerations Supporting The Insular
 Doctrine No Longer Apply..... 14

 C. The Insular Cases Are At Odds With
 The Constitutional Text..... 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 243 (1901)	6
<i>Balzac v. Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298 (1922)	14
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	passim
<i>De Lima v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 1 (1901)	6
<i>Dooley v. United States</i> , 182 U.S. 222 (1901)	6
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	passim
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244, (1901)	passim
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Board for Puerto Rico v.</i> <i>Aurelius Investment, LLC</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1649 (2020)	5, 7
<i>Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903)	6

<i>Janus v. Am. Federation of State, Cnty. & Municipal Employees,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	12, 15
<i>King v. Morton,</i> 520 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	3, 9
<i>Korematsu v. United States,</i> 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	18
<i>Reid v. Covert,</i> 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	passim
<i>Timbs v. Indiana,</i> 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019)	11
<i>Trump v. Hawaii,</i> 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018)	13
<i>Tuaua v. United States,</i> 788 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 4, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Pollard,</i> 209 F.Supp.2d 525 (D.V.I. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Then,</i> 56 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>United States v. Vaello Madero,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1539	3, 4, 13

Rules

S. Ct. Rule 37.2(a)1

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Document and the Doctrine*,
114 Harv. L. Rev. 26, 32 (2000)17

Bartholomew H. Sparrow, *The Insular Cases and the
Emergence of American Empire* (2006)4

Christina Duffy Burnett, *Untied States: American
Expansion and Territorial Deannexation*, 72 U.
Chi. L. Rev. 797 (2005).....9

James A. Branch, Jr., *The Constitution of the
Northern Mariana Islands: Does a Different
Cultural Setting Justify Different Constitutional
Standards?*,
9 Denv. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 35, 66 (1980).....15
